ORDINANCE #19-2012 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

An Ordinance amending Section §4-16 of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale to provide for the exemption of the Borough's Agencies from the Permit Application Process and Payment of Fees in connection with the installation of Clothing Recycling Bins on Public Property

Whereas, Section §4-16.2 of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale permits the placement of Clothing Recycling Bins after the acquisition of the necessary permit and the payment of a fee; and

Whereas, the Borough of Bloomingdale finds that it is in the best interest of the Borough to amend Section §4-16.2 of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale provide for the exemption of the Borough's Agencies from the permit application process and the payment of fees in connection with the installation of Clothing Recycling Bins on public property.

Now, therefore, be it ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale:

Section §4-16.2 shall be supplemented as follows:

e. Exception. If the owner or sponsor of the Receptacle is the Borough of Bloomingdale or any governmental subdivision thereof, such as the Borough Police Department, and the Receptacle serves a governmental function and contributes to the general welfare of the public, it shall be exempt from the requirements contained in sections 4-16.2(a) through (d) above.

This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building on the 23rd day of October 2012, and the same shall come up for final passage at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on the 27th day of November, 2012, at 7:30 P.M., at the Bloomingdale Municipal Building, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

Jane McCarthy, RMC Municipal Clerk